INCLUSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION IN THE TEACHING OF THE

BIOLOGY CURRICULUM FOR GRADES 10 TO 12

By

ELIZABETH JACOBA DE JAGER

Submitted in part fulfillment of the requirements for

the degree of

MASTER OF EDUCATION - WITH SPECIALISATION IN

ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: PROF C P LOUBSER

30 NOVEMBER 2003



DECLARATION

| declare that

INCLUSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION IN THE TEACHING OF THE
BIOLOGY CURRICULUM FOR GRADES 10 TO 12

is my own work and that all the sources | have used or quoted, have been

indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

SIGNATURE DATE
(Mrs E.J. DE JAGER

ABSTRACT



The purpose of this study was to develop a Life Sciences programme,
integrating Environmental Education, on environmental endocrine disruptors,
for the Further Education and Training Phase of the Outcomes Based
Educational System. This programme aims at giving learners the necessary
knowledge and skills to limit their exposure to Endocrine Disrupting Chemicals
(EDCs). The programme was evaluated by means of a quantitative study.
Group-administered questionnaires were used to gather information before
and after the programme had commenced. Lickert scales were used to
establish the learners’ knowledge, attitudes and values in connection with
EDCs and the environment before and after the learners had followed the
programme on EDCs. The results of the study indicated that the programme
proved to be successful in increasing the knowledge of the target group in
connection with EDCs. This study will contribute to the process of integrating
Environmental Education in the Life Sciences curriculum.

Key words:

Environment, Environmental Education, Biology, Life Sciences, Endocrine
Disrupting Chemicals, Life Sciences Programme, Environmental Educational
Programme, Sustainability, Environmental Literacy, Curriculum, Further

Education and Training Phase, Outcomes Based Education



To Tiaan, Zani and lan

Thank you for sharing my
love for nature
and dedication
to protect our environment.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In presenting this dissertation, | wish to express my sincere gratitude and a
deep sense of appreciation for the assistance received from each of the

following:

1. Prof C P Loubser, my promotor, for his guidance, encouragement and

interest shown throughout the duration of this dissertation.



2. Prof C de Jager, for his assistance, support and encouragement.

3. Prof G Kamper, for his assistance in the research design.

Dr GM Bornman, her enthusiasm for teaching and learning about,

through and for the environment inspired me.

5. Elsie Senekal for improving the language of this dissertation.

6. Finally, to my parents who gave me the opportunity for an education.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: SETTING THE SCENE

11
1.2
13
14

15
1.6
1.7

Introduction

Formulation of the problem
Aims of the study
Hypothesis

Environmental Education and Outcomes-Based Education
The National Environmental Education Programme (NEEP)

Summary

N~ o o B

©

10



CHAPTER TWO: ENVIRONMENTAL ENDOCRINE DISRUPTING
CHEMICALS (EDCs): ALITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 What are EDCs?

2.3 The effects of EDCs on human health
16

2.4 The effects of EDCs on wildlife

2.5 Exposure to EDCs
18

2.6 The EDCs situation in South Africa
20

2.7 Summary
22

CHAPTER THREE: INCLUSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION
IN THE TEACHING OF THE LIFE SCIENCES CURRICULUM

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Environmental Education through the teaching of Biology
3.3 Outcomes-Based Education and Environmental Education
3.4 The Proposed Life Sciences Curriculum and

Environmental Education
3.5 Education for Sustainability and the Life Sciences Curriculum
3.6  Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: A LIFE SCIENCES PROGRAMME, INTEGRATING
ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION, ON EDCs: ACTIVITES,
POST ACITIVITIES AND EVALUATION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Data-collection

11
13

18

24
25
25

29
32
33

34
36



4.3

4.4
4.5

Objectives of the learning programme to create increased
knowledge about EDCs programme

Target Group

Assessment and evaluation

4.5.1 Evaluating knowledge and understanding of EDCs

4.5.2 Evaluating attitudes and values

4.6

Summary

CHAPTER 5: RESEARCH DESIGN

5.1

5.2 The functions of evaluating a Life Science programme, integrating

5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7

Introduction

environmental education

The quantitative nature of this research
Questionnaires

Analyses of data

Graphic representation of results

Discussion of results

5.7.1 Questionnaire 1: Attitudes and values in connection

with EDCs and the environment

5.7.2 Questionnaire 2: Knowledge in connection

5.8

with EDCs and the environment

Evaluating the programme

5.8.1 Evaluating the Objectives

5.8.2 Evaluating the Enthusiasm and Participation of Learners

5.8.3 Evaluating the Contact Time

5.9

Summary

CHAPTER 6: DISCUSSION OF RESEARCH FINDINGS,
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1
6.2

6.3

Introduction
The need for a Life Sciences programme, integrating
Environmental Education, on EDCs

The inclusion of Environmental Education in the Life Sciences

40

55

36
37

40
40
40

42

43
44
45
47
53

55

56
56
56
57
57
58

59

59



6.4

6.5
6.6

6.7
6.8

Curriculum for grades 10 - 12
Environmental Education: a solution to the problems
we are facing with regard to EDCs?
Evaluating the developed programme on EDCs
The constraints and difficulties experienced
in implementing the programme
Recommendations

Summary

REFERENCE LIST

APPENDIXES

Appendix A: A learning programme on EDCs

Appendix B: Questionnaires

102

62

62
63

65

66

67

69

78



	Title page
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	Key words
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

