## INCLUSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION IN THE TEACHING OF THE BIOLOGY CURRICULUM FOR GRADES 10 TO 12

Bу

#### ELIZABETH JACOBA DE JAGER

Submitted in part fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

## MASTER OF EDUCATION - WITH SPECIALISATION IN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: PROF C P LOUBSER

30 NOVEMBER 2003

### DECLARATION

I declare that

## INCLUSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION IN THE TEACHING OF THE BIOLOGY CURRICULUM FOR GRADES 10 TO 12

is my own work and that all the sources I have used or quoted, have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

SIGNATURE (Mrs E.J. DE JAGER DATE

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to develop a Life Sciences programme, integrating Environmental Education, on environmental endocrine disruptors, for the Further Education and Training Phase of the Outcomes Based Educational System. This programme aims at giving learners the necessary knowledge and skills to limit their exposure to Endocrine Disrupting Chemicals (EDCs). The programme was evaluated by means of a quantitative study. Group-administered questionnaires were used to gather information before and after the programme had commenced. Lickert scales were used to establish the learners' knowledge, attitudes and values in connection with EDCs and the environment before and after the learners had followed the programme on EDCs. The results of the study indicated that the programme proved to be successful in increasing the knowledge of the target group in connection with EDCs. This study will contribute to the process of integrating Environmental Education in the Life Sciences curriculum.

Key words:

Environment, Environmental Education, Biology, Life Sciences, Endocrine Disrupting Chemicals, Life Sciences Programme, Environmental Educational Programme, Sustainability, Environmental Literacy, Curriculum, Further Education and Training Phase, Outcomes Based Education To Tiaan, Zani and Ian

Thank you for sharing my love for nature and dedication to protect our environment.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In presenting this dissertation, I wish to express my sincere gratitude and a deep sense of appreciation for the assistance received from each of the following:

1. Prof C P Loubser, my promotor, for his guidance, encouragement and interest shown throughout the duration of this dissertation.

- 2. Prof C de Jager, for his assistance, support and encouragement.
- 3. Prof G Kamper, for his assistance in the research design.
- 4. Dr GM Bornman, her enthusiasm for teaching and learning *about, through* and *for* the environment inspired me.
- 5. Elsie Senekal for improving the language of this dissertation.
- 6. Finally, to my parents who gave me the opportunity for an education.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### CHAPTER ONE: SETTING THE SCENE

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Formulation of the problem	6
1.3	Aims of the study	6
1.4	Hypothesis	7
1.5	Environmental Education and Outcomes-Based Education	7
1.6	The National Environmental Education Programme (NEEP)	9
1.7	Summary	10

## CHAPTER TWO: ENVIRONMENTAL ENDOCRINE DISRUPTING CHEMICALS (EDCs): A LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	11
2.2	What are EDCs?	13
2.3	The effects of EDCs on human health	
	16	
2.4	The effects of EDCs on wildlife	18
2.5	Exposure to EDCs	
	18	
2.6	The EDCs situation in South Africa	
	20	
2.7	Summary	
	22	

# CHAPTER THREE: INCLUSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION IN THE TEACHING OF THE LIFE SCIENCES CURRICULUM

3.1	Introduction	24
3.2	Environmental Education through the teaching of Biology	25
3.3	Outcomes-Based Education and Environmental Education	25
3.4	The Proposed Life Sciences Curriculum and	
	Environmental Education	29
3.5	Education for Sustainability and the Life Sciences Curriculum	32
3.6	Summary	33

## CHAPTER FOUR: A LIFE SCIENCES PROGRAMME, INTEGRATING ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION, ON EDCs: ACTIVITES, POST ACITIVITIES AND EVALUATION

4.1	Introduction	34
4.2	Data-collection	36

4.3	Objectives of the learning programme to create increased		
	knowledge about EDCs programme		36
4.4	Target Group		37
4.5	Assessment and evaluation	40	
4.5.´	1 Evaluating knowledge and understanding of EDCs		40
4.5.2	2 Evaluating attitudes and values		40
4.6	Summary		40
СНА	PTER 5: RESEARCH DESIGN		
5.1	Introduction		42
5.2	The functions of evaluating a Life Science programme, integration	ting	
	environmental education		43
5.3	The quantitative nature of this research		44
5.4	Questionnaires		45
5.5	Analyses of data		47
5.6	Graphic representation of results		53
5.7	Discussion of results	55	
5.7.1	1 Questionnaire 1: Attitudes and values in connection		
	with EDCs and the environment		55
5.7.2	2 Questionnaire 2: Knowledge in connection		
	with EDCs and the environment		56
5.8	Evaluating the programme		56
5.8.′	1 Evaluating the Objectives		56
5.8.2	2 Evaluating the Enthusiasm and Participation of Learners		57
5.8.3	3 Evaluating the Contact Time		57
5.9	Summary		58
CHA	APTER 6: DISCUSSION OF RESEARCH FINDINGS,		
CON	NCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
6.1	Introduction		59
6.2	The need for a Life Sciences programme, integrating		
	Environmental Education, on EDCs		59

6.3 The inclusion of Environmental Education in the Life Sciences

	Curriculum for grades 10 - 12	62
6.4	Environmental Education: a solution to the problems	
	we are facing with regard to EDCs?	62
6.5	Evaluating the developed programme on EDCs	63
6.6	The constraints and difficulties experienced	
	in implementing the programme	65
6.7	Recommendations	66
6.8	Summary	67
	FERENCE LIST PENDIXES	69
AP	PENDIXES	
	pendix A: A learning programme on EDCs pendix B: Questionnaires 102	78